

OFFICE OF CENSORSHIP

Office of The Chief Censor

Ministry for Youth, Religion & Community Development





MEDIA NOTICE

OFFICE OF CENSORSHIP MUSIC FORUM

THEME: 'RESPECT & DECENCY IN PNG MUSIC'

The Office of Censorship is the Government Agency mandated to enforce the provisions of the Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act of 1989 and its regulations.

In accordance with Pillar 6 of the PNG Vision 2050 and the National Censorship Policy II (2021 – 2025), the Office of Censorship through its Enforcement & Compliance Division, is tasked with developing Classification Guidelines for the regulation of the PNG Music Industry. For this purpose, the Office of Censorship is organizing a two-day Music Forum with the theme; Respect and Decency in PNG Music on Tuesday - Wednesday, 18th – 19th February 2025 at the Lae International Hotel in Lae, Morobe Province.

The Music Forum aims to create awareness of music ethics and etiquette by developing Classification Guidelines for regulating the Music industry in PNG. Music enthusiasts, industry players, and benefactors in the industry are encouraged to come and share your views and help progress our Music industry by developing the Classification Guidelines, our local artists and musicians can use to produce decent content.

Due to limited space, participation is strictly by registration only. Please contact the **Office of Censorship**, **Enforcement & Compliance Division** on **323 1456** or email info@censorship.gov.pg.

